Court, the defendants (appellants) were found liable under G.L. 

c. 140, § 155 for damages caused to the plaintiffs (appellees) 

when, on February 17, 2007, the defendants' unleashed German 

Sheppard attacked the plaintiffs' Bichon Frise. The Trial Court 

awarded the plaintiffs' eight thousand six hundred eight dollars 

and five cents ($8,608.05) - the amount of the dog's veterinary 

bills related to the February 17, 2007 attack - in damages. 

The defendants filed an Expedited Appeal. In its June 29, 

2012, Decision and Order, the Appellate Division of the District 

Court affirmed the Trial Court's Judgment.